### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

# **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
SOUTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY	)
WATER DISTRICT FOR COMMISSION	)
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO 807 KAR	)
5:001 AND KRS 278.020 FOR A	) CASE NO. 2017-00458
<b>CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC</b>	)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO	)
INSTALL AN ADVANCED METERING	)
INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) SYSTEM	)

### MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4), Southeast Daviess County Water District ("Southeast Daviess District"), by counsel, respectfully petitions the Public Service Commission ("Commission") to schedule an informal conference at the Commission's office on a mutually convenient date and time for Southeast Daviess District and Commission Staff for the purpose of discussing its Application in this proceeding. In support of its Motion, Southeast Daviess District states as follows:

1. Southeast Daviess District requests an informal conference to discuss its Application and any additional information the Commission requires in this proceeding. Southeast Daviess District believes an informal conference is the most efficient and expedient process for addressing any questions Commission Staff has regarding Southeast Daviess District's Application.

2. Bids were opened on December 6, 2017. The bids have a **90-day** hold period and will expire on March 6, 2018 unless Southeast Daviess District issues a Notice of Award to each contractor before that date. Accordingly, Southeast Daviess District requests an Order from the Commission no later than Friday, **March 2, 2018**. Hence, Southeast Daviess District now requests an informal conference to ensure that Commission Staff has adequate time to review and approve the AMI System Project before the bids expire.

3. West Daviess County Water District ("West Daviess District") also requests an informal conference in Case No. 2017-00459. Because Southeast Daviess District and West Daviess District have common management and counsel, Southeast Daviess District and West Daviess District request a joint informal conference.

**WHEREFORE**, Southeast Daviess County Water District respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order scheduling an informal conference at the Commission's office at a mutually convenient date and time.

# [Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Dated: January 11, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Jalley amm F

Damon R. Talley Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748-0150 Telephone: (270) 358-3187 Fax: (270) 358-9560 damon.talley@skofirm.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher Mary Ellen Wimberly Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com maryellen.wimberly@skofirm.com

Counsel for Southeast Daviess County Water District

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Southeast Daviess County Water District's January 11, 2018 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on January 11, 2018; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium and six copies of this Motion will be delivered to the Commission on or before January 15, 2018.

umm f. Jalley

Damon R. Talley